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PREFACE 

After three years of search of the Reverend iJ.illiam Salisb_ury 
history I am asked tu write up what I have found. In doing so I 
will give a little of the history of Big Sandy and southeast 
Kentucky in prelude~ r 

We find in Pawnall's history of 1699 the Totro Indians ~ettled 
at Hagar Hill, near Paintsville; and many Indians hunted in Big 
~andy Valley as late as 1860. Dr, Thorµas 11,alker ,vas the first known. 
white visitor when he came through Cumberland Gap, and returned to 
Virginia by way of Paintsville in 1750. Daniel Boone spent the 
winter of 1767-68 on the Big 6andy ~iver near PrestonsbuW.--:-'.lbe 
first English settlement was near ~ast Point by.Mathias.Marm~n in 

1787. It was in 1791 that many settlers came t~ the head of rlig 
Sandy, Cu~berland and Kentucky Rivers. 

I was given several clues to the history of .rtev. ~~illiam. when 
I did start to work in 1959:---

MRS. GEi-fEVA 'llR.Ji~IASCJN, of Grayson, Kentucky, a great-great
granddaughter of Rev. ~~illiarn, said to me that ~~illiarn's father came· -
from Lngland on a boat called "Graham" named after .the owner, that 
landed at Rockingham, Virginia, and he, ,Jilliarn Sr, and one daugh·te~, 
.i:!;lijah, Nilliam, and Polly. I have been unable to find any record 
of such a ship· or seaport~ 

iVlR~. LOUIS 1JiaYU• of .t'restonsburg, daughter of James clalisbury, 
gives a similar r.ecord •. 

1vlftS. EVELYN JuHNS .:::>.h.LI~BGRY gives a historical record that 
vvilliarn, _.t,lijah, and Polly were the children of Richard Salisbury of 
Pomfret, Connecticut, but I have been unable to get that record 
verifiedo 

PAR~, the son of LAKEY SALISBURY, leaves·me a church rocord that 
goes back many_ years. He also states that there were three brothers 
v1ho carne from -Dngland about the year 1800, and located in Patrick 

County, Virginia. vve have verification that rtev. -Jilliam obtained 
a license to marry Nancy ~lkins on January 5, 1802. Parm also states 
that .ulijah and ·,villiam crune west through Holston Valley, ,ivillia~ 
preaching in many churches; and that iviartin went sou th in to North 

Carolina. 

vie have some II&R5aY records of. men who have seen church records 
that have been destroyed by fire and floods where rlev. vJilliam · 
preached at Veep Creek church, near Pennington Gap, about the year of 
180L~; also he was at Pound, .Virginia about the year 1804. v~e have 
CHURCH H~CuRDS where he helped organize the church at blackey, 
Kentucky in 18100 
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I have a report from OHaHLES H. tial'li1IN, a GENMLJJGIS·r, Richmond, 
Virginia, giving names of ~alisburys (several ways of spelling the 
name) back to June 1, 1637 -- nobert 0alsbury as headright for a.lice 
.wdloe, a widow -- and many u thers of the name; but .none t·ha t will . 

coincide with the birth date and known history _of I.tev, vwilliam. 

Add to this the fact that T:1.e New York Historfcal ·Society s·tate·s 
that riichard Salisbury had nine children, but none named Elijah or 
VVilliam; but that another Richard did live in Virginia; and was too 
old to pay road tax in 1770. He was the nephew of Cicely Seldon, from 
Barnstaple in .Uevonshire 1 .c,ngland, according to the History o·f Virginia, 
b v vl • R • Ji l ls o n o 

" 

After much research of my great-gr·andfather vVilliarn Salisbury 1s·. 
life work in the 3aptist Church, I feel that he should be more ~hen 
complimented in that service. After being married in Stur~~t, Virginia 
in 1802 he worked continuously westward through Holston. Valley in· 
many churche~ to the ~oaring Hiver Church near ~ilksboro in North 
Carolina, and from there northwesterly to the Pe·nnington Gap dts tr-ict, 
thence northeasterly into Kentucky. It was. during this time that his 
two older sons were born. 1·raveling n1ust have been mostly by ·horse
back till the time he retired from the Church work in lb52. His. last 
twenty-seven years of church work was in southeast Kentucky and 
western Virginia. The writer has covered a gr~at deal of that terri
tory, and knows that to get frun ~ne church to another one must go up 
one hill and down the same all the way; or go around and up one h~llow 
and down another all the way. Between the extren1e distance· of the last 
fifteen or sixteen churches of which he was ~oderator was some ei~hty 
miles by the way the crov11 flie·s" His devotion to the church was . 

sincere, and he tried to keep his church true to Baptist belief --and 
succeeded as long as h8 was the Moderator of the many churches ho 
attended. His record shows that he devoted most of his time to church 
work until 1852t 'lhen he began to think of his large family in_a 
financial way. Most of his real estate deals happened after 1852. 
The following inscription is on thu head stone cf a grave on Little 
Beaver in .r'1oyd County, Kentucky:--

Elder William 3alisbury 
1783------1860 

11:ND HIS ~JIFE 
Elizabeth (11~alker) .Salisbury· 

H: ~✓AS A HU1\1BLE A11D DEVuTED ivIINIS'YBH FuR uVER FIFTY 
Y~RS • IYIUDERA K, R UF BUR1JING S FRINGS AND NE.vJ SALElv1 
AS.::>0CIATION FUR 1vi11.NY Y~llli. 

VJ0 have as a recordod fact that the Heverend v~illiam 8alisbu1.,y, 
with his two infant sons, came into the Beaver Creek ifalley district 
in Floyd County 1 Kentuc1--.~ between th·e yea1")s of 1805 and 1810. He 
bought and sold land iE ···1oyd County. He evid8ntly owned land in ·said 
county before fire destroy~a the county rect-rds in 1808. -~e find him 
on the tax list of uctober 4, 1837. 'lb.ere arc othbr rocords of his 
purchases of land in th0 county. Ibere is also th·e record of his · 
marriage to Elizabeth vwalker on 1viarch 17, 1812. 

Also Elija~ ~alisbury is roportod in HallTs History of ~loyd 
County as paying taxes in 1837, possibly poll taxo 
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Reverend ~illiam ~alisbury sojourned in Patrick.County, Virgini~ 
for some tL~e in his Baptist missionary work where he met John 
Flannery, another Baptist minister, and they prea~hed together at many
meetines. In his travels ho met ~iss Nancy Elkins, ~nd they were. 
married January 5, 1802, as r6cordod in ~tuart, Virginia; and i~illiam 

Frazier was his bondsman in the marriage. 
r-

In his missionary work he traveled in a westerly direction.with 
his newly wedded wife, and settled for a while in ijolston Valley. It 
was during this time that his son Hiram was born, in 1803. rtev. ~~illiam 
continued his missionary work in many of· the Baptist -co~nunities, work
ing in a westerly direction until he r~ached Hearing niver district 
later that year. ('Ihis is north of vVilkesborp, Iio.rth Carolina.)· 
Continuing in a northorly direction he stopped at what w~s known as 
De0p ~reek near Penningtun 0ap; Virginia, and organized a church there. 
It was in this locality th~t his son Milton was born in 1804. H~, ... 
Milton, was the writer's grandfather. and it was near here that he met 
the rteverend .::>imoon Justicu, and they worked tog8th6r frGrn time· to time." 
v~e havo church records of Dlackey, K0ntucky whore Hev. 6imoon Justice, 
Willia~ .::>alisbury J ~lee tious l}1omason, wi'th Isaac ijJhi tack:er as the 
clerk; together' with Deacon vvilliaa1 Caudill, urganized the Indian 
rlottom 0hurch near Blackey, Kentucky, Ln tho third ~aturday,of 

November, 1810; this cr1ur.el1 being an uff shoot r.,f the .rLoaring .rti ver 
Church (a Primitive.Baptist ~hurch), n8ar v-ilkesboro~ North 0aroliria. 

. . 

Reverend -~illiao1 continued· his circuit preaching in southeast . 
Kentucky until he reached a settl0rnent on ;,vest Beaver_ t.;re0k in Floyd· 
County, Kentucky, near the mouth of Clear 0reek, where his wife Nancy 
died, and was buri~d there about 1808 or 1809. 

Using some of Parm ;:salisbury's· (..)on of Lakey) mementoes and.his 
records of. his grandfather; rtcverend vv illiam and two of his brothers, 
Martin and blijah, arrived in Virginia and settled in what is now 
Patrick ~ounty in 1800. ~artin w0nt south to North Carolina, and . 
Elijah came to 1Centucky. farm's records say th2.t the .1.i.everend ~iilliam 
u2lisbury came to Floyd v~unty and settled near the mouth of Clear 
Creek 3bou t the year of 1806, and from there he bbcan1e a circuit rider 
in the .Japtist Ghurch, and would be gune weeks at a time on mission 
trips. rts ~arm quotes, he was about five or six years old when he last 
saw his grandfather at his father's h~ne, together with his second wife, 
~lizabeth; and they left by the back door. His grandfather was getting 
gray, but his hair had b6en reddish, and he weighed about 170 pounds. 
£Ie l1ad on white jEJans pants and a ho1numade linzy shirt. Parm's father 
is quoted as saying that hev. v~ illiam was one of the best preachers 
in tl1e cuuntry -- he cuuld quote 1nany chapters of tho rliblc by mernory. 

rlov8rend ~~illirun .::>al is bury tnarried .wlizabo th vvalker on 1v1arch 17, 
1812 in J:1'1oyd ~ounty, Kentucky. '11

0 this union were born ten childrEJn, 
hrtie 1812, Nancy 181.5, Jami.tna 1817, Lackey 1818, 1viorgan 1821, 
Greenville ( i;v ing) 182.5, .cto bort 1827, bl iza be th 1830, -'"A.nna ( litnb) 1831 ,. 
and t>arah 1835. 



Artie married Jack Flannery of Floyd County, Ky. 
Anna (nicknamed Lamb) marri~d James Hunter; ditto 
Eliza be th married · How6ll " 
Jamima married Job ( e) 1\liartin " 
Nancy married Wiley Smith of Scott Co., Va. rr 
Sarah (Sally) married Willis Keathley 

While the writer was searching for thu history of Rovorn William 
Salisbury in Floyd County he mot his Granddaughter Polly (S-bury) 
Martin living on Little Beaver, and she suggested ·that I travel 
thru Leslie; Perry and L8tcher Counti8s .and ask at Churches. 
In Letcher County I called on R. B. Caudill at Blackey, Ky. and 
he gave me some records, and suggested that I call on G. B. Adams 
at Mayking P. O. and ho had diEid and h.is wife put me in touch . 
with hor son Dr. Billie M. Ad.ams, Louisville, Ky. -and it. was 
thru his efforts I got the following. . 
Taken from the minuts of the Burning Springs Ass'n·at the meet-· 
ing house in Floyd County the first Saturday· in Oct. 1813. This· 
being the organization of the Burning Springs Ass 1 n William · 
Salisbury was a reprcs6ntative of the New Salem Church. 

Taken from the Burning Springs minuts. 
1814 Willia~ Salisbury ropresentod tho New Salem Church Ass'p at 

the Mud Springs mooting house. . 
1815 William Salisbury represent6d the New Salem Church Ass'n at 

.the South Fork Church. 
1817 Wm. S. repres0nted the New Salem Church at the Ass'n at the 

Stone Coal Church. He pre.ached the introductory sE:rmon, · and 
ngain on Sunday. He was askwd to boar letter tc, the ·rc:;ays 
Vulluy Association. · 

1818 Ho attended the Ass'n at R~d River meeting house, s~me as 1817. 
1819 William Salisbury attondcd the.Ass'n at Mud Sprin6s, and 

pre~ched tho introductory sermon, and again on Sunday. At 
this meoting he beca1ne the inodora tor of the Burning Springs• 
association and served for five years. 

1820 V'Jilliam Salis bury roprosented the Now Salem C~urch, and. 
according to the ~inutes; he is scheduled to attend the. 
Union Meeting at Storms Meeting House the ~s6cond Sunday in 
Nov. to assist in the constitution of the new association, 
and to be at the district meeting at tho South Fork Church 
the second Saturday in July 1821. 

1821 The first Saturday in O·ct. at the Sand Lick !,1eeting House 
in Perry County, Ky. Elder Salisbury preached the introduc
tory sermon, ~nd again on Sunday. Elder John Flannery was 
present at this meeting. Eld. Salisbury is to pruloh at the 
Paint Meeting House the second Saturday in May 1822. 

1822 At the services at Paint Meeting; Elder William Salisbury 
was to pronch at the R6d River Church the third Saturday in 
June 1823. He preached on Sunday at Stone Cc~l Church the 
first Saturday in Oct. . 

1823 Eld. Selisbury preached the introductory sermon at the Low 
Gap meeting house; in Morgun Co. the first Saturday in Oct. 
Ho is to preach at the Burning Springs Church 1st. Sat. in June 
1824. . 
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1825 Minutes of the New Salem Association at the 1~1ud Springs meeting 
house the 4th Sat. in Aug. The introductory sermun. 

1826 Union meeting house 4th Sat. in Aug. Preached on Sunday. 
1827 Sandlick Church 2nd SBt. in Sept. Elder Jno. Flannery and Willia~ 

Salisbury to pre~ch on Sunday. 
1828 Stone Coal Church 2nd Sat. in s~pt. Elder William Salisbury 

chosen Moderator of the New Salem Ass'n, and preached on Sunday. 
1829 0-pen Fork Church; 2nd Sat. in Supt. preached the introductory_ ser,-

mon, and again on Sunday. r 

1830 Carrs Fork Church; he was chosen Moderator of the Associ~tion, 
and preached on Sunday. 

1831 Remained the 11odGrator; preached the introduc·tory sermon and again 
on Sunday. 
Middle Fork Church; 2nd Sat. in Get. preached the following Sunday. 

1832 Bethel Church; 4th Sat. in Sept. pretiched the introductury s_ermon 
and remained the Iviodera tur of the New Salem .Association. . 

1833 Indian Bottom Church; 4th Sut. in Supt. pre~ched the introductory 
sermon and again on Sunday; remained as Moderator. . 

1834 Stone Coal Church; 4th Sat. in Sept. rem2ined as ~oderato~~ ~nd. 
preached on Sunday. · .. 

1835 Union Church;4th Sat. in Sept. pre~lched the introductory ser~on · 
and again on Sunday; was retuined us Moder~tc,r. 

1836 Sandlick Church; 4th Sat.·in Sopt. Preached the introductory 
sermon; and again un Sundayo Was· retained as Moderator. .. 

1837 The New Sale1n Church; 4th Sat. in Sept. Frenched the i'ntro-
ductory sermon, and·remained as Moderator. · . 

1839 Carrs Fork Church; 4th s~t. in Sept. Pr~ached the introductory_ 
sermon; again on Sunday •. Retainod .:ts Moderator. · 

1841 Uni~n Meeting House; 4th Sat. in Sept. Pr0achbd the intro
ductory sermon; again on Sunday .. ·~Jas retained a·s A1c,derator. 

1842 Now Salem Church; 4th Sat. in-Sept. Rotainud as Moderator. 
1844 Carrs Fork Church; 4th s~t. in S6pt. Preached the introductory 

serino n, and again on Sunday; re ta in(.;d as rt! odera tor. · · 
1846 Elkhorn Church; 4th Friday in Sept. Pr6nch8d the introductay 

serm6n. Chosen Moderator for this church in 1846. . 
1847 Indian Bottom Church; 4th Friday in Sept. (not their Moderato:r). _ 

Frenched introductory sermun, nnd again on following Sunday. 
1848 Pound Creek Church 4th Sat. in Supt. Preached introductory ser

mon. Chosen Moderator and pruach~d on Sunday (this is in Virginia). 
1849 New Salem Church; hth Sat. in Sept. Attended association meeting. 
1850 Sandlick Church; 4th Snt in Sept. Chosen Moderator. Preached on 

Sunday. 
1851 Union Church; Pike Cuunty; 4th Sat. in Sept. Chosen Moderator. 
1852 Attonded the Association as a represdntative of the New Salem 

Church, but no record of taking stand. 

As statod elsewhere, Rev. William Salisbury died in 1860, as tho 
grave marker indicates. It could have been bocause 0f declining 
h~alth ufter 1852 that I havo been un~ble t8 find further church 
records concerning hi-.n. I &m still louking. 
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Salisbury - Saulsberry 

After Revernd livilliam Salisbury settled on West Beaver Creek 
in Floyd County, Ky.; his s0n Hiram grew into manhood and married 
Nancy Owens, a widow, and to this union there were· no children •. 
It must be noted at this time about some of the changes in the 
spelling of the name. In deed bo0k 11 page 32 Floyd County records. 
Hiram Saulsberry tonk up a hundred acres of land on Patton Branch 
cf Beaver Creek on Aug. 25~ 1843. In the many changes of the 
spelling of the name both in Virginia and Ky. The recorder must 
have spelled the name as it sounded to him. 

Milton Salisbury; the son of Revernd William of Floyd County~ 
was born ______ 1804 near Pennington Gap, Va. Floyd County, 
Ky. records shot--7 that he was married to Levica Hohnson July 23, 
1831, by _Stephen Harper, R. J. P. To this union· were born three 
children; Polly; Nancy and William. Luvica Salisbury died Jan~ 
8, 1885 at Aden, Ky. Milton Salisbury had moved by slow stage·s from 
Floyd County down the Little Sandy River to Carter C0unty·apout 1849 
Carter County records show that he bought land on Li-ttle Sandy; .on 
little Sinking Greek and on Trough Camp Creek. Polly Salisbury 
married George Littleton and to this union were born three children, 
Jess; Milton and George. 

Nancy Salisbury married 1riesley Lumpkins, and t·o this· union 
were born three children; Milicent; Vica and Elizabeth • 

. 
William Salisbury (Saulsberry) born June 21, 1~37; died· April· 

29, ·1899, was married to ~lizabeth Rogers, she was born Jan. 31, 
1839, died Aug. 3, 1915. They were married on Sept. 13, 185S. 
Elizabeth was the' daughter 0f Jackie Rogers of Bumcombe County,._ 
1iorth Carolina. To this union wer·e born eleven children, John; 
George; James; Marry Etta (Mo.lly); l·Villiam Jr.; ~di-1ard; Charles; 
Ephram; Alfred; Raymond and tlarry. 

After the death of Levisa Salisbury, Milton Married Marie N. 
Lewis, the daughter of Wm. Lewis on Trou~h Ca~p; they were married 
on Oct. 31, 1885 by Jam.es Littleton Esquire. 
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SALISBURY SAULSBERRY 

i.rJILLIAM SALISBURY, b. in Eastern, I(y. 6-21-1837) married to Elizabeth· 
a. at Aden, Ky. 4-29-lf99 ) Rodgers 9-13-185.5 

Elizabeth Rodgers, b. in Carter Co., Ky. 1-31-1839). 
died at Aden, Ky. 8-3-1915 ) . 

Elizabeth, daugriter of Jackie & Patrica {Polly) Huff Rodger>s. Polly 
Huff's motlier was a Philpott. Tc this union were born 11 children, · 

and the name 1'-.1as changed about 1889 from Salisbury to Saulsberry. 
All born in or near Aden, Kentuc~y:---

C" 

JOHN MILTON SAULSBERRY, b. :i_0-22-1856, d. 6-24-1921 (Prate) married 
10-22-1A90 to Charlotte (Lottie) Trowbridge Kitchen; who was born 
8-1-1867, d. 11-20-1935. r_ro this union were born· four children: 

Elizabeth (Betty), b.· 8-lq-1891, d. Aug. 12, 1960., married 
8-30-19°9 to 3eorge Juncan Rupert, b. 3-4-1886. 
Charlotte Maxine, b. g-21-1910, married Roland ;iilliamson, b.· 10-

R I 1~. -1909 0 

Joe Frank Ruppert, b. 7-24-1912, married ··~illena uunnell of. 
Ashland, Ky. b. 1-22-1916. 

George Rupert, b. 2-15-1938 
Thomas, b. lC::-14-1945 

June, b. 2-12-1915; married B. w. Jfuitaker, b. 4-16-1916 
Betty K., b. 11-1-1945 . 
Margarette s., b. 12-22-1946 
Anne Ro, b. 2-10-1955 , 

t-li 11 iam Frank Saulsberry, b. ll-2R-1892·; married Lula 1;Jill iams, b. at · 
Flat Gap, Ky. 9-27-1890 (lives at Jacksonville, Ore.) married 7-1920,. 

J0hn M • .::iaul~berry, b. 2-2-1922 (lives 126 Purdue Ave._, Be~kelE;y•,. 
Cal. rr1arried :Margaret Gabbert, b. 11-25-1924, daughter 0f Frank . 
M. and Frances jabbert of Santa Barba, California. 

Second marriage of Wm. Frank to Lillian Dawn in 1949· 
Ellen Jawn Saulsberry, b. 7-13-1957. 

Ch.arlotte Saulsberry, b. 8-25-1900, married_ .1.:,verett B. Patton 8-18-1918 
Jack Paul Patton, b. 4-29-1920, married l'·iary Josephine .uorsey 
Mch., 1947 

Steven Everett Patton, b. 4-6-1944 
Fred Patton, b. 3-23-1924, married Frances Seville of Columbus,. O. 

Linda Lou, b. 9-25-51 
Thomas F'rederick, b. 2-6-1953 
James David, b. 10-4-1957 

On 10-23-1932 Charlotte married Lou J. Wilsch, b. 12-8-1895, N. Y. e. 
John Paul Saulsberrv, b. 7-7-1903, Grayson, l(y., Married l~ell Sa-ndige, 
b. 4-11-1902, daughfer of Frederick Lawrence and Lucy Alice {Womack) 
Sandige~ Jo P. and Nell married 6-2-1928 · . 

Alice Jay Saulsberry, b. 3-29-1929; married Cole/Binion 9-12-1948 
Brian Coleman Binion, b. 2-2-1961. 

~History of the family of Lulu VJilliB.ms Saulsberry family:-- Her 
father, John M. ~lilliams, b. 8-12-1865 st Blaine, Ky. Married Julie 
Lee King, b. 7-9-1866, at Bruin, Kentucky. 

. . 

George Washington (Spud) Saulsberry, b.ll-8-1858;d.l-13-36. He changed 
the spellinp: of· tbe name about 1885. Married Lunella Coleman of .. Lou·is
ville, Kentucky, divorced in 1906, and he then married Lureva Davis· of 
Los An~les, California, and they were also divorced. No children. 
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I must add more to my brother Geor~e's history. He graduated a·s 
a lawyer, and practiced about three years in Morehear1; Ken_tucky the.n 
~ent to Middleborow, Kentucky. He was very successful in sche~ing 
his practice. He becBme interested in some English land company's . 
holdings, and handled their business to a successful end~ng (foF him-· 
self), with quite a bit of cash for his "servicesn •. He also entered 
into politics, but ~oun~ it a dangerous matter to mix into;· .and that 
was ~hen he decided to move to Seattle. While he ~as living at Mid~ 
dlesboro my father sent for him to come and ,,,rite his final will. My 
father's faith in him was preat, so he let George make all decisions 
in -wording the will. Brother George, a lawyer, sugp:ested that fa·ther 
deed the property s and add a clause "not to be sold until 1950";. but · 
he failed to tell dad that 5t was not lawfully bind1ng to write such 
a clause for rriore than 21 years. He afterward brought suit against 
Brother Ray, and nullj~ie<4 thA deed. 

James Wesley Saulsberry, (Sug) b.12-31-60, d.10-20-1897, married Addie 
Long, b. at Star Fnrnace, Ky. on May 12, 1870. Married in Ironton; On 
ll-30-18B7. Addie died 12-ll-19ltL. Four children: . 

Be~tha, b. 12-10-1889, at Dento~, Ky., married.Leroy Claude.Thrasher, 
b. 3-22-1986, d.12-l~-19SO. Ma~ried 9-23-1914 at Gra·hn, Ky. ·.Clau·ae . 
was born at Red Sulphur Springs, 1rv. Va.· T··-ree child~en: 

Jean, b.6-2R-191c;, Alder,son, 1,J. VP-.,. married MaY Gregory Volk, 
b.3~12-04 at Cheboygan, Mich~ 

Ciaudia Jean Volk, b.4-19-47 at P~rkersburg, W. Va. 
Maxine Salisbury Volk, b.1-11-49 at Beckley, 1~1. Vao 

Ruth, b.11-4-18, at Saint John, New Bruns~ick, Canada. Married 
11-15-41 
Thomas Robert MorriAon, b.Jan. 22, 1908. 

Bertha Sue, b.10-10-42, at Clifton For~e, Virginia 
Roberta· Schofield Morrison, b. 7-9-L~5, at Ronceve~te, W. Va. 

Leroy Claude Thrasher~ Jr., b.6-5-22 at Ronceverte, W~ Va~, mafried 
Joan 1rJardrop Knox on 2-12-60. Joan bo?-10-34 at Golconda, Ill. · 

Larr.,y CharlPs Thrasher, b.1-3-61 at Metropolis, Illinoise 
Delphine Fli~abeth Satllsberry, b.9-19-91, at Aden, Ky., d.19-29~91-~ 
Mary Stella, b.9-27-93 at Ashland; Ky. Married 2-14-20 to Richard 
Washburn. Schenck, b.1n-14-9S; d.3-30-62 

Mary Eli·abeth, b.11-19-20, married William Theodore Voris; b.11-
19-13, died 5-7-49. 

William Theodore, Jr.(Ted & Bill), boll-16-41 Greenville, S. C~ 
Yvonne, buS-,O-~.S, at Greenville ~ 
Nin a Car o 11 e , b . 5-9-}~. 7 , " 
Jame8 Richaro Voris (Jtmmy), b.5-15-1+8. Greenville, S. Co 

Richard t,Jashburn, Jr. (1,vhistle Dick), b.4-11-22, " Married 
Martha Cloteen Horton, b.5-8-27. 

Cha~lotte Ruth, b.1-2-52, born at Guatanamo Bay, Cuba& 
Son "Chuck" 

Abbie Ruth Schenck, b.8-13-25, at Greenville, married 3-20-43 to 
John Calvin Evatt, b.9-25-23, married at Liberty, S. C. 

Carol Ruth, b.12-10-43';-~at Greenville,· S. C. 
Marcia Rose; b. 2.;..23-J..J.6, · 11 

John Calvin, Jr., b.6-19-47 n 
Samuel Richard, 6-R-49, at Travelers Rest, S. C. . 
Charles Richar~ Scheneck (Chuck) son of Richard Washburn Jr., 
born. June 23rd, 1953 at Chincoteeguej Va. _ 

Charles Edward Saulsberry, b.1'Tovc20, 1995, at :Morehead, Ky., marri.ed to 
Mary rv1ic kik at Wayne c-:boro ~ Penna., Dec.. 2l~, 1931. d. Feb .13., 194 7, at 



'"'.-7· 
Canonsbur~, Penns. buried· in Legion Plot in Canonsburg Cemetery.· 

C. E.-~ Jr., b. o~t.21,1932 at Canonsburg, Penna., 330 ~. Pik~ St. 
James 1efesley, II, b.Mar.3,1934 " 
Claude.Andrew, ·b.Nov.19.1946 " 

MARY ETTA (Molly) Saulsberry, b~ April 20, 1863,d.May 22, ·1945 
married Wi.nf ield Scott Lttteral, 1883 

Emma Pearl, b.Aug.19,1~84 m.Archibald Maxwell Lewis (Arch to most 
people, Max to PeArl), married Oct~ 22,1906 at Grayson, Ky. ·. 

Mary Maxine Le~is, b.Feb.27,1908, married Sam Haley Perrine on 
July 7, 1934. Sam died in the battle of "The BD1ge 11

• 

Mary Ellen Perrine, b.June 17,1935, Married Ed~ard Seawell Mass-_ 
enburg on April S, 1958.· Now at Apartado 62,Irapuato~ Mexico. 

Sam Perr,i_ne Mass;enburg,- b.Aug.1,1960, near Mexico City, MexioQ. 
He is the great-grandson· ·or Emma Pearl Lewis.· · 

Mary Etta agaj_n married, Frank Rodney Haskins on Sept.4,1888; 
Florence Ruth Haskins, b. about 1890, died about 1919 marrie.d on 
June 19,1913 to Welker Wilson Hudgings, b.about 1984,a.1939 or 1940~ 

_V~rginia Alice Hudgings, b. March 24,1914, married Clarence-·Fred7 
rick Carlson, on Oct .• 6,1936. Clarence b.9-23-07; son or· John · · 
Albert b.1~73 in Sweden, d.12-22-50, Seattle. · 
· Norman Fredrick Carlson, b. May 21, ·1939 . 

Mary Barbara Hudgings b.Nov.23,1917,married Raymond H. Carriveau, 
b.1-30-11, son of Joe Au·g·,, b.Oct.4,~881 and Delia Raboan Car- . 
riveau,b.June 29, 18R5. ·· 

.Mary Janet,b.Nov.7,1846 (Joseph August C. died 10-30-56) 

Doctor William Monroe Salisbury (Saulsb.erry; -went back to old spelling) 
b.Dec.22,1865,d.Feb.17,192~;known· ac:; ·n1,lhack" to the family. Marr-~ed · 
Elir;,a (Pet) Gaylord on June 2S,1902. Eli7,a b.Sept.14,1868,d.Aug.15·,1934 

William Gaylord Salisbury,·b.April l,1905,d.Nov.27,1960, Married -
Mary·Edward Palmer 5 b.June.5,1907 in Louisville, Ky.,married Aug.15, 
1928, died April 1, 1960. 

William Palmer Salisbury, b.1931 
Lucy Salisbury~b.19t,2 

died in infancy 
" " n 

, 

Eli?.a Gaylord Salisbury was the daughter of Wm.F.Gaylord,b.Jan.· 1821,· 
and Roberta Davis .Gaylord, b.June 1, 1831 of Ashaldn, Ky. . 
Mary Edward Palmer Sa1 .. i8bury 1,-18s the daughter of Doctor E. R. Palmer,b. 
and wife,b. ?, both of Louj_sville, Ky. 

Edward Green Salisbury (Saulsberry) (Dock), b.Dec.16,1R67,d.June,193·2·. 
married Josep~ine_ {Jo} Daley.of Jackson Co. Ky. on Anp.:.27~1995. _ 

Helen,b.A .. g.1-C,,1996,marr1ed H. E. Gahn on May 11, 19ltj 
Ernest Gahn, married Louise Mincher. No children 

Edward~ Jr., b.Febl.5ilB99, d.1937 
Virginia,b.July, 1199, a. Married Jay Freeman 

Mary Lou Freeman, died. 
Mar ion, a ied in inf_ancy ~ 

Doctor Charles Emmett Saulsbe~ry (Hood), b. Dec. 16, 1R70, a. Jan. 
1, 1948, married Ella Delaney of Philadelphia. 

El:lzabeth·Dorothy 2 b. Juj__y 11,._1897, marrted Arthor D. Walsh, 
d. Nov~ 3, 1A89, ~n .New-Tork ~1ty; married Oct~ 9, 1923. His 
father was Edward Walsh, an employee of :"Jestern Union Telep..-raph; 
at Helena :Mont. 





10 

Offspring of William Salisbury - Saulsberry 

Myrtle Veronica b. Aug. 19, 1898, married Donnelly, b. Huff's 
Run, Ky. 

George Donnelly, d. in airplane wreck 12-15-44. 
Collen ~-ay, first married Erick Anderson,· then W~ E. waring 

Myrtle's second marriage to Clifford C. Moore. : · 
Thelma N. Saulsberry, b. 7-29-01, at Aden, ·Ky., _m. first Bill 
McCulley, m. 2nd time to .tt'. C. {Ed) Baker 

Judy Lynn Baker, b. 12-30-45 ~ 
Alma Rae Saulsberry, b. May 5, 1903, married Olen R. warren on 
Feb. 12, 1921 

Robert Ralph ~arren, b. Jan. 10, 1922, m. Ev~lyn Click 4-25-47 
Willard Ray. Warren, b. Mar. 23, · 1925; m.· ·Naomi Hammond 3-17-43 
Se san Diane, b. ·12-29-~ 8. - · · 

Alma fiae, Second marriage, wm. -M. Maye.rs, Pee_. 24, 1937. 
Joe Leslie Saulsberry, b. Feb. 16, 1906, 'at ~lat Lick, Ky., married 
Opal Rucker, died in train & car collision. Then married Nadine . 
Woolie, a nurse, 8ecqrated. Married third time, ~hey had one son 

Leslie Joe, b. Jan. ·16, -19~7. . · . 
Alice Alberta Saulsberry, b. Dec. 21, 1908, killed in sa~e·wreck 
with Joe Leslie's wife, June 2h, 1928. Born in Canada. Married 
G. S. ·Howell 3-16-28 
Oscar Wade Saulsberry b. 10-27-10, killed at school baseball 
~-13-23. SON stillborn Sept •. r8, 1912. , 
George LJruce Saulsberry, b. Oct •. 24·, 1913, married Jannett Sammelson 

Steven Bruce, b.:Sept. 21, 1943 · 
Sandra, b. Aug. 5, 1946 

Helen Lucile, b.- Sept.·21, ,1920, married Robert E. Newhall, Sept. 
25,. 1945 

Greg Allen, b.· July 16, 1948 
James Jay, b. Aug.· 28, 1950 
Brian Ross; b. Feb. 16, 1953 
Lee Ann, b. March 23, 1g55 · 
Carol ~ue, b. March 16, 1959 

Raymond Hillhouse Saulsberry, b. Jan. 5, 1880 {Wingy), died Jan'.' 13,.· 
1917 at Needles, California. :Married Emily Alma James Dec. 20, 1903; 
Emily being the daughter of John H. and Jane fames who came from 
~ngland about 1866~ . 

George Arthur Saulsberry, b. Jan. 15, 1905, married 1helma (Tim) 
Kiser Dec. 1~, 1929, who was the daughter of ~rant & Genoa Cooper 
Kiser of Olive Hill~ Thelma b. June 27, 1905 

William Arthur Saulsberry, b. Nov. 9, 1930, married Dorothy 
wood of Dryden,_ Mich. on June 13, 1959 

Arthur James Saulsberry, b. May 12, 1961 
Mary Lou, b·. married Donald J. Keune on ,Jan. 14, _1956. 

Katey Ann Keune, b·. Feb~ 15, 1961 

Bessie Lenora ~aulsberry, b. April 23, 1906 at Aden, Ky-. married 
Argus Smith of urahn, ty. in 1924 

Geraldine .::>mith, b. Jan. 27-, 1925, married James Bu_tcher, b. 
May J~l, 1921 

Stephen Butcher, b. Sept. 3, 1951 
After the dgath of ~rgus ~mith, Bessie 
Davenport of Maysville, Ky. 'Ihey make 
O. & Emily lives with them. 

Reside at Mor~head, Ky. 
married Louis B. 
their home at Cleveland, 
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Comes now the writer, Harry Modct Saulsberry; born at Aden, Ky, June 
9, 18830 _Married Elizabeth May McIntyre March 20, 1915 in Pendleton, 
Oregano ~lizabeth was born at McIntyre Corners,_Ontario, Canada 
Nov~ 7, 1879. ~he was the daughter of ~onald and Anna McIntyre. 
Donald was born in 1851 in Tiree, Scotland. He and a brother were 
orphans, and coming to America his brother was drowned in Atlantic 
Oceano vonald died in Athena, Oregon in 1900. Anna wae born at 
McIntyre Corners .in 1857, died in Athena, Oregon in 1928-. i'o this · 
union were born 'f child~0cn.. ·1'hose V\Jho lived were vassie, Elizabeth, 
Alexander, Archibald, Laura, and Isabelle. To our union was born 
one son, Donald William 0aulsberry at P~ndleton, Oregon, May 29, 
19210 He married Iila May Stafford, of berkeley, California, June· 
11, 19L4r. Lila rviay was born 1'Tov. 8, lQ, 1 at :Naco, Calif .. , the . . 
daught9r of Edmond Day and Mar~aret }1ay (Maxwell) Stafford. To t~is 
union were born thrAe children: Diane, born December.31, 1945·at 
Brownsville, Texas. · 
Donald l"Jilliam, Jrff, born Febo 3, 19µ8 on Long Island, New York. 
Carol Sue, born Novo 5, 1952 in ~alnut vreek, Calif. . 
Donald william, Sr~ is Captain on Pan-Ame~ican World Airways~ and 
his present home is LJanville, California_ at this ~ime, April, 1962. 
Lila's father was born Deco 29, 1882 in Plattsburg, N. Y. Her 
mother ~as born in Orange County California on March 15, 1884. 

. . . ~ S,i 1- i,r1rf 1 'l J.,'i, 
After the death of .bl1zabeth ?!(ay r1clntyre ~aulfoerry I came to Ken- . 
tucky to write up the f' amily history. Our immediate--1family originated 
on the waters of rlig Sandy River, Kentucky; and in making my h~ad
quarters at Paintsville I met the girl I went to school with ~ixty 
years ago, Mrso Marcia Preston Copley. She was widowed and alone; 
and we were married Febo 5, 1959. 

In going home from Paintsville school 3t Christmas 1901, Brother 
Eph (the Administrator) decided that I should go to Danville School. 
Not being·able to pass the examination for college, I went to P~ep 
and studied hard all summer. I enter~d Centre College in the fall 
of 1902, and smallpox broke out the following April, Professor Bdm~nds 
being one victi~; and the school closed. Brother ~d, with whom I was 
boarding, enccoura~ed me to go to Flat lick and w ark for him during· 
the summ9r; and in August hA persuaded mA to stay and take 9art in
terest in the business, which I did. By th8 summer of 1905 I dis
covered he was spreading his busi~ess too much, and d0ci4ed to go 
back to schoolo It was late summer when Brother ~9orge persuaded me 
to come to Seattle and sell real estate for him; but by 1906 country 
town lots did not s'311 well, and I told him that I was ·~oing to get 
a homestead and farm. Tt was then that he proposed the farm in 
Canada. I ran the farm at High River, Alberta with the understanding 
that I was to be a part own~ro I ~ot sick in the fall of 1908 before 
the thrashing was finishedo He sugrested that I go home to_Aden and 
sell the farm that Father had ~iven me, and bring the money back to 
Canada~ Aft9r I had sold the farm to Brother John, George wrote that 
he did not want me as a pnrtner, and Brother would .not sell rack ,to me. 

I boomed the states of Idaho, Ore~on, and Jn~~ington, looking for a 
suitable farm; and was in Umatilla County, Oregon when I started to 
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work for the John Deer Implement Company. I also worked for Brother 
Eph in the summer of 1911 at Prosser, Washington. After I was married 
in 1915 I farmed in Idaho and Oregon, had a general feed store in 
Oregon. In 1939 I went to Seattle and built houses on property I 
owned until I was forced to retire with heart trouble in 1957. 



SALISBURY -- SAULSBBRRY SU!1:MARY 

WILIIAM and ~II·~ABETH (RODGBRS) SAUISB~RRY were married on 
September 13, 1855. After the wedding my father· had ten dollars 
left. He gave the money to mother, and she b~ught two linsey
woolsey dr9sses. ·After thst she wove and made.her own·dresses. 
As the children arrived and grew up she wove the cloth and made 
all the clothing. When the railroad was built through Aden she 
be~an making clothes and selling them at the store for the ·workers, 
She also furnished room and meals for the railroad construction 
crews. After the roads were built the train crews would wire ahead 
for her to have meals for them, as all trains stopped at Aden, and 
she w~uld have basket dinners at the station for them to pick up.· 
For miles around her people came to her for medical attention arid 
advice, or she went to see many who were unable to come to her •. She 
was also recognized by the people and the doctors·as an ·excellent 
midwife. Two of her sons became doctors, and at-least_ one of them. 
said that it was her commonsense attitude tqward illness and good. 
judgment in the care ~f the sick thet caused him to enter th~ 
medical profession~ J!ather was away from home working at the 
furnaces (and saving his money) for a great part of the time, and 
during his absences Mother ran the farm, and after they started a 
store she also had time for that. She was a woman of excellent 
health, great strength and endurance and excellent judr.ment. ~hile 
I would praise my father· for his many accomplishments, I know much 
of the crr.dit is due to his.wonderful helpme9to 

Whi.le .tt'ather first worked at the furnaces, as his _boys grew up 
he 1eveloped other work, such as cutting hickory hooppoles making 
hoops. They would be cut in the fall of the year, then in the winter 
they would be splft under the cliffs. There were rails to split and 
fences to build. Iron ore was on some of the land he bought, theri 
there was the ore to dig and be hauled to the furnace with ox teams. 
TherA was.land to clear each y~ar for crops to be grown. In addition 
to their own ten boys ( and on~ girl) there were other children in the.· 
home; his sister Polly married G9orge Littleton and after his death 
father took their threA sons, Jess, Milton and_George into our home._. 
Aunt Polly later married Jasper Jackson. Also Mother's oldest sister, 
Mary, married Balaam Phillips and she died and left a .son, Jonathan, 
and .t''ather took him to raise. In addition to a 11 of these children,· 
he supported rtunt Nancy (Rodgers) Rice and her children after her 
husband of the itching foot left home ... we can easily see why a.regular 
job was clearing land, building more rail ftnces and raising bigger 
crops. .r·ather was known by many people as nunc le Bil 1, ". but the men 
who w orked with him called him "Hardin" for the wa:{ he worked and what 
he expected of them. Father acquired many small farms to add to t.he 
home pl9.ce, which became a fourteen hundr9d acre farm, and he ha.d some 
small farms that did not join the home place. He worked hard all of 
his life until two years before h9 passed away. After the railroad 
was built ( then thA Newport News and Mississip~~i Valley Railway, now. 
the Chesapeike & Ohio), he acquired somA saw mills,· and shipped much 
lumber, and also handled tan barh and cross ties. 

John Milton Sau ls berry ( PRA~) grew into matu ri t:y- about the time 
the Newport News and Mississippi Valley Railroad (Now C. & O.} built, 
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and was of a wild nature. He had been a good worker at the farm and 
the Coalens (A coalen is where they burnt wood into char coal). He 
associated with many strangers and work gangs that came into the 
community to build the Railroad. He did handle some.tan bark and 
cross ties, but instead of following .ti'athers advice and continue in 
business; he operated a 0 rocery; or what was known later "a saloon" 
very much against ~athers wishes. Finally Father encour?ged him to 
quit the whiskey business and do something else; which he did. His 
first sat up was at Willard where he bought and sold ties and tan 
bark, and bou 5ht a general merchandise store with .V

1athers backing. 
He did soon spread his business and went_ into the saw mill business, 
but as usual he was negligent and wastefull, and did fail in those 
undertakings. He tried politics a couple times and lost in that~ 
He began raising; buying and selling tobacco,· and ·moved from the 
Butler place to Grayson, and entered the w holesale shipping or· tobacco· 
and made a failur~ at that. He did eventually work into the ho·me place 
at Aden, and bought broth~r Ray's half interest ( se·e brother George··. 
writing of the deed) at a very low price, and the:n he bought my (Harry). 
half interest at the same price! At this-time he was most broke again 
- except his home in Grayson - which he mortgaged to carry on his· 
business at Aden. He hog mined the fire clay and sawed off all the 
timber and managed to be out of debt when he passed away. 

George W. Saulsberry h·as been mentioned on pa·:e eight, but I do. 
wish to mention that in 1903 he moved from Middlesboro, Ky~ to Seat~le~ 
Washington. and opened up a law office in the Marion Bld. and-gained· 
a very pica business in the civil law practice. He acquired land both 
North and South of the City, and he encouraged many Ky. friends to 
invest with him, and hP. made a fortune in sales of the property he 

acquired.. He encoorged the writer to come to Seattle in 1905. 

James Wesley Saulsberry was a sickly boy and matured 
to manhood in h~alth. He was protected by his mother. 
railroading, but Father wanted him to be a merchant and 
in that line of endeavour. He never would stay long in 
business; he would go back to railroad work, and he was 
freight train near Denton, Ky. 

very slowly 
He took to 
encouraged him_ 
any merchandise 
killed by local 

Mary ~tta Saulsberry the only girl of the family w~s the appl~ of_ 
everyone's eye; but being the only girl was a bad positiqn for her when 
she grew old enough to be of helr in the household wher~ there was so 
much house work to do. The best cook ever; and when she went away from 
home she showed her abilities in operatin~ good hotels. 

William Monroe Salisbury - He wanted his name spelled right. He 
was a hardy chap and a leader among the boys; very studious and qu·ick 
to learn. Not over anxious to do farm work; but never shook hi~ job. 
He wanted to be a doctor - hence Father sent him to Jefferson College 
in Philadelphia. He returned to Ashland, Ky. and practiced there very 
successful in medicine and surgery until he retired. He entered politicr 
a few years b~fore he passed away. I might add that he·worked on the· 
railroad- too; but Dad encouraged him to quit - although he t~ld ma later 
that he would have bean the train master in another tHo yearsa 
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Raymond Hillhouse Saulsberry was not to say a sickly boy 
growinf up, but was never nny to stron3. He manaeed to let the . 
other man do thu hard work. He borrowed some money from his brother 
George to go to law school at Washin• ton Lee. Thru other studies 
he did pass tho bar 0xami-nation. £i0 hnd not accumulated the money,. 
t0 repay brother 3-eore;o, S'J tl~c ,jud;~€ sued him and broke; F'ather' s. 
deed that George wrote. Ray's health went bad anJ ho went to 
Arizona to recouporate. He never ro.~ained his health a·nd passed 
away in Needles, California, Jan. 13, 1917. 

LITT·;_~AL FAMILY 

As taken from tho cemet8ry at Oil Springs, Ky. 
Hairston Litteral b'Jrn Sept. 10, 1Ro8, d.icd Jan. 31, 1894. 
Scott Litteral son of Hairston born ________ died in C?l.· 

Catherine Litteral wife of tlairstbn born April 23, 
_1_8_o_8_d_i_e_d_J_uly 20, ld84. Elizaboth (Rolo.nd)· Litteral wife of 
John LittGral was born in 1786. She was 92 years old. John 
Littcral's grave was not found. 

Winfield Scott Litteral married Marj Etta Saulsberry in Carter 
Co, ----~-- to this union was born one Jaughtor ~mma Pearl 
Born Aug. 19, 1884. 

Fr0m Henry County Va. history by Hill Pa-,_:e 257 reads th0 follo1-v
in::~: Petor Hairston Litteral came from Troland to Penn. in 1715. 
Moved to Henery County va. then~e to Norfolk, Va. Bis wife was· 
spoken of as an Irish Lady of Hank, They l-it1..d ti~o s on.s: Samual 
Hairston Jr. ~ns Lieut. in military and represented Bedford County, 
Va. in the Houso of BurBessos in 1769. And Robert also served in tho 
House o.f Bur:;esses. .:~obert l-1a:J thr~e sons and two dnu:~;hters. 3arah 
m8rried Baldwin Rolland: Elizabeth married Michael 

John Litteral and wife ~lizaboth came to PigEon Cr8ok in Johnson 
County in 1816 - From Powcls Valley Lee County ______ located 
wherr; Ivfarion Litteral no\,? 1 i_vcs (Mr.-ly 19.55). They had 1--Iairston: Abigal 
and Newcarus (Pemale) beforu leavin[ Va. anJ th~ followin~ wero born_ 
to John & ~lizabeth after comin~ to Ky. Janie~ - who married Polly 
Kennard - Joorge wh0 married the widow Adkins - Nee Mnnkins. 
Kathern Littol wife of Hairst0n - namoJ on the mounument above -·was· 
a Rame·? (Rc-nn:_;) accordin:~ to the bioGraphy of Jud·.a A. F. ·cooper and 
John h. CJop0r. Jud,-~c - aur- uncle - Perrin: Battle in Kniffin 1.s 
History. 

A copy of the forc3oing pagos will be found in the Salisbury 
Monument at Aden, Cartor County, Ky. The depression in back 
of base can be broken to an iron box in year of 2000. 

Record of Richard ~alisbury and family as Jiven in GENEALOGf OF-THE 
RICHARJ SALI:;BUHY ·.-:Ar1IL'l, (n.p. Salisbury R'-1union As3ociation, 
191-?) p. 17-18. . 

Richard Salisbury, b. Oct. 23, 1743; d. Cct. 2, 1812, in his 
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Edward Gre0n Saulsberry was a robust- young raan with a groat 
~etermination - a hard worker all thru his life, but he never was~ 
much interest0d in an educationo .rie 10ft home about- the a·ge of 
sixteen and C'Jntro.cted work on railr'Jad grades. _But my father 
finally coaxed him to enter some kind of busincsso #e joined up 
and worked with Brother John for awhile, but he soon got discouraged 
and went on tho L~ & E~ railroad and then into business for himself 
in cross tics, staves, and tan barko He did work hard apd led his· 
men and made a financial success~ He later went into the lumber 
business at Eminance 1 Ky.,, but roturncd to the stave and the 
manufacturing of be0r barrelso His one and only trouble was spread
ing out his business to too many other t~ings as farming and canning 
factories fl 

Charles Emmitt Saulsberry vJas an easy _-.otng boy when he began 
to grow into manhood - life was easy for him - whi_lG ho perforrried 
his usual prescribed work on the farm ..... yet he en_joyed an easy· . 
undisturbed way of lifec School work was also easy for him and he 
did ~ell in ~etting an education. In deciding a vocation he follo~ed 
in his b:>oth0r 1rJilliam 1 s decision and studied medicincc VJhen he 
finished college work he decided Morehea~ as a location, but dis-· 
satisfied there·, he moved to Toledo, Ohio - then to Mays Landing, 
No Jo and ended his medical career in New Brunswick, i'"J o J., a very 
successft1l doctor and surL~E-OtL,. 

Ephraim Lo (Mathias) Saulsberry, a hard work0r as a boy, but·_ 
more or less lonely for play mates as his throe older brothers·had 
then chummed up by themselves-· hcn~e, he chummed up with younger 
brother Alfred" i-hen he 1,1as about seventeen years old ho decided 
tt1a t there was easier V'1ork than hooin. corn. _3o very much a_::;ainst 
Fathers desire he wont ta work on the railroad a3 a brakeman, but. 
after some coaxing from· Father, he left the railroad and i-Jorked. · 
some with Brother Johno lie finish0d r1is education under John Brown 
1ATheatley at River, Ky. and at Morehead, Ky. .t:Io worked for and wt th 
Brother Ed; but eventually 3ot inttJ farmin:_·: and merchandisin_. at 
Le30~ He should have knawn that the ho0 handle would get hot. He 
got into tb.e lua1ber anu planing mill business, and like in all oti.1er 
businesses, he was born luch and emerged a fintlncial success~ He 
made one ;·;rand mi.stake - hG 1..Jent tc, \inshingte>n o.nd procured an apple 
orchard, but the hoe handle got hot and he traded for some Seattle 
property with gad success~ That saw mill business got into his hide 
again, and to Ln Follotto~ Tennu He fi~ished his business careor 
very successfully and rutired, 

A~fred Joba~J Saulsberry was another one of the guiet and easy 
going fellows~ 110 never t0ok too much t0 education:1 b"L1t before l1e 
mifrated from tho homo farm ho had whst would be called a high schbol 
educ2tlon~ He, :ike tho others, worked somu with older brothers· and 
went tnto partership with Eph and ~a. Thon solj out and moved to a 
farm of his own. Ho later eritored merchandise business and was very 
successful, But farm life was his livin~ and he moved to Alberta, 
Canada and raised his family on a wheat rancho Sold out and moved to 
\:Jashingt on Stato on sm.nll farm and retired o 
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__ Both are buried in the cemetery at Newport, N. Y. 
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Richc1rd acknowled :·3d ? deed in 31"/ansea in 1795. He purchased 
pr0pe:ety in .. Jindh2m County:, Conn., in 1782. 

Children of Iticha.rd -~ nd -~lizabeth Salisbury: 
1. Pa t i e nc e ( Pat t y ) , b • 176 9 . . . d. 1844. · 

Fen~er of Fairfield, N. Y. 
• .m. 

Danie 1 • • • 
Ne. thanie 1. . • 
Anne ••• 
Sarah~ • • 
Eliza be th·. • • 

7. ~.iary • • • 
8. C8.lvin, b. 1781, Jan 16, at !Hoods tock, Ct~; D. 1863 

Au~;. 8, at Cicero, N~ Y.; m. Liary Pearco, b. 1785, 
.July 31, at :ifar.1.:en, .tt. I., d. 18~.2, Jan. 3, at Fairfield, 
~T. y. 

9. Candace ••• 

Richard Salisbury v1as :1o;n in 3wansea (son of Daniel) and 
married ~lizabeth 2asterbrook~ of the nei~hbo~in~ town of Warren, R.Io ) :> 

Of their childr>en, the r iPst four '!Jere born in S·dansea and the c. thers 
in Vl/:>odstock, .Jindham Co., Ct., r1here the.f'an1ily rnoved. Daniel, 
eldest s0n of Richard, n1arried and settled in Pr0vide11ce, R~ Io, \ivhere 
he died in early life--th.e others came with their parents to Fa.ir-
field, Herki~er Co., F. Y., amon~ the first settlers, some ti~e 
~evious to 1800. 1he old farm in the northern oart of Fairfield is 
an what is called Lawton St., on th~ road to tha Old City. It was 

knorvn in later ye·8.rs as the l'{e],vin ·.:.!b.ase Ii1arm. 

o •• In the possession of i.:ay 3nlisbu1..,y Jarj_n,: of In-~lei:vood, Cal., 
is the old i~icha.r'd S2lisbury f:.~r:iily f3ibl·J, some old deeds 2.nd papers •.. 

The follo\vin .. letter vvas received from The Nevi-York Jfistorical 
Society, Fs>unded in 1804, 170 Cen;~ral Park ."Jest, "'Tevv Y~rk 24, ~J. Y.: 

r.1r o H ti 11 • s a 1 is bury 
105 Jalnut Avenue 
Paintsville, I(entucky 

Dear Mr. Salisbury: 

JJnuary 15, 1962 

In reply to your letter of January 2, 1962, we are sorry to 
have delayed ans·11erin1 your letter of November 10, 1961. 

The lar1e amount of correspondence we receive from all ·over 
the United 3tates, in vie11v of the small staff ,1hich vie h2.ve, makes 
it necessary sometimes for us t'.) dGlay ans'.73rin~ n1u.ch lon~er than 
vve would like. 



Tb.t] record 0f Richar·d :3::::.lis')ur·y J a·.1 it ap;)ee.rs it1 th'J Salisbury 
~~enealogy, do,.;s not list _J~lijD.h )r .Jillian: c.s son.s of /~ichal~d. ..le 
a r G n nc l 0 s ·i n--.· :-, ·c \T PP. ,:l ,-. ') .·,-:r ~ ;·· ·:-: '11· 3 J.-1 r.:. ~ r,r- d .-.~ h l~ :""1 : ' s '1("'\~~r ~ ",""\ .l..,,n·"\ -t""l a C ·!- s ' .... - -'- - - ) -.. V ,. _, - _, .. ~ ,j _, · u J. '-' _, V • 'I ,. •. ..,,, L. ... t ....J •V ....., ,J ....I • J __ U 

of :.1 is l if e t e> c c, r r e s pc, -ri:3 ~: ! i t; h t he inf o ~t' 111 a -c i 0 n y 8 u ha v e , b u t n e> t his 
desce11dants. 

~-, J 
J:1P. don"'- ..::-O!'ncl .1-11.at 11.e cnrved 1n J-he 1-~.civ·'Tf""\lu·:~·-_i,...,n;-1ry ·.:ar. - J L, .L .L .:. l, t - .:) C - • L, ·- V V V V --- His 

!1 Ci i 1 G d:)es ne>t appear in ·t·,h_; list C)f the r;1e1i1b~1.,s of G.::ptain In-;als.' 
CC)rnpan.y as :iven in thG E:djutc.·1t--.rcnaralts .l·:acord e>f 3orvice 'Jf 
CorE1ecticut Llen in the :t~!.r c,f the R3volution, }Ja1,,tf8I'd, 12'89, rior 
is he listed as 2. Revolutfonary f'.DCes top under vVb.Jri1 lilemb'Grs have 
joined ➔.~hG Daughte{'3 ot· L;he 1·~1ner,ics.n ftevolu.tion. 

Thank you fo1., your courteous ~ffer, in your let:.;er of :i\Tovernbar 
10, 1961, offerin1 to pay us for research, but we do .not accept fees 
for our service. 

Sincerely your.s, 

Director 

~T JH: ds 

1(nov1 all men by these presents th:- t vve Jn1 Salsbury 8-: ·_:frn. P.1,.,a_ezier 
are held t; f irn1ly bound Lu1t·J James i·-.:~nrod ·over nor or Chief · 
h1a j is tra te of this Co1T -on;_o:e ::i.l t b t: his success ~)rs far the t in1e be in~ 
in -tho just &: f_'ull swn af -::~.15G, 2.nd to v1h.ich payment. 1:vell and truly. 
to be rr1ade 1.·-ie bind ourselves our beirs ,sxors c(, jointly 8: sever;ally 
bind by these priesents c-: sealed vvith our seals c: datad this 5.th 
day of Jan. 1002. 

r.,h d • • • ' n • I , 1 • • • • I J.. I, t ' 1 0 c o 11 _ 11-; 1 o ns o 1 G (l ,J c:1. •) ~ ve a o 1 ·~a ·c 1 on 1 s s u c 11 u L 1 a - v, n e I' e as 
tl10 nbove bonnd ,·rn. 3als bury is a,;out t;c into1'>Ii13.rry with Nancy 
.2lkins if. therefopo there is r10 lc~\"Ii'ul cause t"J obstr~uct the said 
n1arri[:.·~0 then the above obli·.~c-.tion to be vc,id else t~ rJrr18in i11 

full farce & virtue. 

William 3alsbury (Seal) 

Sarn. Staples VVm. ( his x ~;iark) Fr1az ier ( Seal_) 

A copy, 

David fi. Hanby, Clerk. 
Patrick Co. Va. 
Stus.rt P. o. 

SCT. 

These shall license and permit you to 
· · · n r;a ·->··a n acr or :J1· P ·· to 1.~hc ·ei tes and cere1i10ni,as ~f the church J o 1 n 1 _ :... r 1 1 ·_:...., ,.; o. J. I 
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t C) ·w hi c b. y o u be 1 an~:; I.: i 1 t an 3 2. l is b ur y and Lu vi ca J::) hns on fer s o do ins. 
this shall be your sufficient warrant. - -

c!uly, 7831:> 
}iven under my hand this 23rd day of 

J\ t t o JACOB t'IAY O • C • F • C • C • 

I, JACOB MAYO; Clerk of the Court for 
the County of~resaid do hereby certify that the said Mifton Salis-
bu~y hath p~oduced the necessary certificate from ~dy Johnson, ~he 
inJther of the ..:.aid I,uvica, her father bein; dead a.uthorizin3 me to 
~ive this license, and that bond ~ith security, is ~iven in my office, 
accordin~ t0 7aw~ 

solemnize matrimony. 
To any )erson ~e ··ally authorized to 

J. ti!LAYO C 

Clerk's Certification 
CO 01.J'l~f OF FLOYD 

I, Duii.an 11/Io0re, Clerk of the County · 
Gsu~t, in and for the County and ~tate aforesaid, do hereby certify 
i.,h:i.t the fo1~a.~oin · is 2. true 2.nd correct copy of the· ma1")ri-a1e of · 
I/Iiltsn S8.l1.sbury and Luvica Johnson, as appears on file in File 
~;:-975, Flo:~d County Court Clerk r.s Officeo 

Y!ILL BOOIZ A 
D /\ /'f"!"'."11·• 
.1. li T.:..:; 3 

~itnoss my hand, this 10th day of Dec. 1959 

DUTIAl\T t:IOORi!, CL .. :I!RK 

BY: L. ~-✓ illiams D. C. 

Tn the name of '}od f~men I ifm. Salisbury of the 
County of Floyd ar1d StaLc of 1(0ntucky bein·· i_n perfect n1ind and 
cr:Je>yin'"".; a 1·oa.s0nable pC)rtie>n e>f h-3alth y0at knai.vin-: thct it is · 
_?.()='~~i 8nce f8r man t~ dy 2.nd thc't I shortly must go dovJn the rvay 
or all l:i.,ri~G-; 1 make this my lest '\'Jill and I'estamento FiPst I 1Yill 
rny ·:>le t8 .}ot whc, •:;nve it humbly he>pin···; throu,;h Christ to rest "vith 
hin· 1·orcver., 2ly I vvish :if my ~)-srson::tl property ·che 2mount of money 
n1ndc te> tl1e bcs·t advar1tage \-vhich I am owin· ____ ..:\lexander Lackey 
enj him honorebly paid a~d the balance that may remain I wish it t~ 
be for the seporte of n1y family at their desposel that in the f9:mily 
-~hat iA DD\V-VJ1-t1-i--mo ,> Jly l c~es f)~se of my 19.nd ns follows that is 
t;1~· tvvo apple fields and all. the land belon·~in thereto. I r1ill the 
snn!o tc Lackey Jo.lisbury o !tlY 11he plant at i:,n v1he1")eon ~orben Layn 
now lives 1 will the same to Alexander Mor3in 3alisbury with all _the· 



·. a •·-r! C, bn. l )'10'.; Y'\")' J-'-. r, •.-,I"':. C t-Jhe ·,.,-::i 1-,·-: -~ . "Y" ~ ·j ~v. C'I no·· 1 -J_· Ve.~ a.nd thA bot't om _ . .,J, ... ,.. .J i. ~--~-:, l•J..J.:,_:; v • _-.., . ..J..1...1.(, •• _ ... __ .J_.1,,..., L 1rJ _ .J , _ , 

:1 cress the craek b~lcw ~he rn5-il ,. v-JiJ l the R[lme to Rabber \rJ,: Y. = S .. · 
Ssl i sbur~r. 6 1y 1I·n~ farrr. v-Jherc l 1:::;i-J Jj_v2 and n~~oss th9 creek with 
~:;_1 the 2.and bel~ngi~Jg the:rc,cJ .1. v··ill t~tS scme to ·William Green 
:, 3 } i G bu r y On 1 y t b a t. z r1 r \·j ::_ I.

1 

C; V l .i. -~ n :J 8 t:: s f.3 J. l s bu :,., y )_ f sh C sh a 11 be th G 

lJ~Jga st l:~,.ring~ Shn:.~ ::Ls:;0 th.J no1~s~ r.~d so much of t~1.e farm as ·. 
0}10.7 ~ b: :~.u~f::.9.5}_;~-~;- £'or~ hi.s .:-~-~~~~-~-~ ~o lc:1~ ~-:2 sh.s r~nriain~ a ~-iidaw 

.a:1d. no :::i::ggr.. a:.;JJ ;•Ji~.: ~b..2-s eqch p:urls sbnll ::-·a.,..Je frcm the 
incr: ase of tho ~~ t ul!k ~nd th9 prod.u ct of-th .. c la !1d ·s~al 1 heave a 
.t-~!.Y.C!. best~ a p:;J(:.: whi.cn scoil 09 1r10r-th fifty dolla:rs ea~h in good 
h n y : 2 :. s : : , :;_ ~ J_ t ~-in t I ~ c h f1 y S; . 1 i s ,Ju r :r ::i. ~ d .h. lo x D IJ de r rJI ., Sa 1 i s b u r y 
shcJ J. when ~apcbcl 8f ~c..:t5-~11 fer tiJ,3mse lves shall give !·~ilton 
.Ja:isbur·y n·hors-;··--·bsEt Ti,~Or~~1 fi:Ct:,'" iic:lars in gocd trade which wi17 
be 25 D~l~~rs et~h MOB : ~svs 2:ready glver1 Hirnm Salisbury·and 
I•1eilto~1 0. g0c,c~·n-6-~:~sc_R_P_~;-'.._C, ~,~ct-c I :3lS..J wi}.l tho.~ VJ-.:· 1vr ... Gr. C,. 
s·i:"::~bur~- ai1rl no::::--:: ~rfE~-~Ia-~'--~~sbu·~..,:- when the com of age shall pay 
Hi:10m S']2:.s"'.Jur~!-8- °r~·i:)rsc ·dc✓ :r<~h t~ftJ de;l-fars-ic good ti--iade o I will 

th.st ei::h~r of trlA b~;:. -~Jr..:lin111g :l) sell their part of land thc1t 
~~1€, ~he,~-~- g:!.~.7 0 ,::t·-:h uJ~ho:i.· cbe r·6fUsE:l cf tr:c --sams· and sGll to etch 
.Jt·~-n ~-~n-·-:.·1 ... •. :,o~'···y;;·rl'",,C' dS +- ~ ,:.. :,~ ( u l·-~ -·:1~n.~,,- Oi:o ~1 lee C Re n:c rrr~c I 1 frie nd-8 

J...,. ,J ·'- '- .._.. ._ i .. ..- · ,_..., · .;J - •.IJ V J -• J 

~-r1~~ ~·am:..ly tt1ls i 2 r:7 l~~.1t 1~.,::.l.:!. '1n:i tr:sJ~.qm&nt anq. E_rohaps my dying 
.. ,., ~ •l •• ~ :'\ -3,~ •,;o·,)at;:: 4--,~r.,·-.-ri-r ......... r -n ...... , rn~-' J. 

• • - ·-· •• .. . _, ;.., lA c:. ~ .'J ,_, L. ... ·- L • .l .l.. L ..... (. <) ,j J. ./ -- ., 

vflv'i, Sf: LI SBURY 

("'I . ., • T 
.. ' 1' u .LJ....J 

GUUR~· . 
• - ~-. - .... ,.II\"' .1v ..:.·L, .. 

• • •,. • •• - I C ~ l f' t' .r,. • +- C . J :_};..:. L.. G- , t.' ) ~:. n ~J .Le :i. ') .{ o . . .1 e :_. 1 r c u 1 J u u r ..; 
~o::: ttt: Counc~.- ot· ·F·~e;~,-d Jo ~r.,~::.f:,~ t~e~ tbs i~strumcnt he:i'1eto attached. 
'f,::s a.:,: t~.16 -SAptoc~Ln:·- tr.~m l(3~c: ·;_1 t:1r- Flo7cl Cir>cui. t Court adjudged 
'· ,·· ·o' t;~-:'\ 1-:- s+- T•·i ·1 -: "l"\.-~ .!. :· <1-'-r r."c. "i .. _ ,:J ~-.;I~ Qr.d n ,~ct q-n.J. ,..:;~~rPcl i-o ·oA_ cer-+-... 1· -_.,,._; .. •.• --"·t_, __ ._.., ~'\I ____ c ..... ~ 1.,t __ ._.l..1uL1_.__,,.,.-_, 1.•...,L,; . .,._,.._,_,_ ._,._. ........ ...., _ v 

:· :.c ~1 to t ?la F ~~ oyct s.:. ~: c :.: ~- t J Ccu :<; [. LJCJ ad ;;1i t to d t c rec 01'ld as such 
-:, : h i ch .! , 2 .,:; ~ :-. Tc~ . 1 :1 ~ '. t c ;... : ·. ~~ : f ..:. 6 5. . G i. ""-" ~ r; u n c~ o : , my ha n d t h i s 2 r: c. day of 
T ~ n ~ ., !"" 1·_ ... ..,_ •.J ....... 

,-
1 J. e 

CIRGl.TIT COURT 

I: Jct~:. J0hnJ Clerk of t~e Floyd 
; : :J ·· .. ~ :... ~-\J ~,: : ... : ; d 0 .: :i :; '.; ·: ( : , t ~1 fi t th :. 2 "', i .1.. ~ : ryf W i ~. 1 i 1- m Sa ~ i s bu r y t o go th c ~ 
u5.tt t~1e c~12-s~_ti-:;a·:~(' tt-.cre~o ct·::ac:1ad :1[lve thi.:: da·r been raccorded 
·. n mv off::cr) l c-::.--.··-:1 n U.JJsr mv hsr:d. thi~ ~nd d~:r cf" i"1a~ch 18;:· 7 t' 
- V t• t) 

-OH1\T .... J J.L l.1 - JCtiNS 

""Lr, -- T.. ...., • r·· IL •1 .J:.< i,'j_ I . 
'\.. ·.J~ .. ll. _. _, 



STATE OF R~NTUCKY 

COUNTY OF FLOYD 

I, C. OLLI~ ROBINSON JR., C-lerk of the 
County and State aforesaid, certify that the foregoing is a true 
nnd correct copy of the Will of William Salisbury as appears in . 
Will Book A, Page 3, in thA Off ice of the Floyd County Court Clerk •. 

April, 1962 o 

Witness my hand, this the 24th day of 

C. OLLIE ROBINSON JR., 

BY:. JT.i'AN GILLIAM 

CLERB 

D •. c·. 



Richard Salisbury born in Wiltshire, England, 1750. Died tn Windham C6. 
Conn. 1798. Place of residence durinB Revolution was Pomfret, Windham 
Co. Conn. He served as Patriot, Militiaman. · 

Collections N. Y. Historical Society 1914-15 show roll of 11" Regtmont · 
of Connecticut giving Patriot gun property of Richard Salisbury. This . 
roll is certified inventory of Arms and Militia undor Capt. Zebadiah 
Ingolls of Pomfret, Sept. 8, 1776. Pomfret is in Windham County, 
Connecticut. 

Statement of Keziah Salisbury, widow of Elijah and the dauthter-in-law 
of Patriot Richard Salisbury. She stated that Richard Salisbury was 
born and ma::1.ried in England and fought in Revolution under George 
Washington from New England States. She lived to ~e. 1C6 years old and 
resided with family of applicant. 

Deeds recorded in Pomfret and Ashford, Conn. 1776 and 1779 showing 
Richard Salisbury bought and sold land in Pomfret, Connecticut. 

1790 Census of Connecticut shows Richard Salisbury·was in Wood~tock 
Township, Windham County, Connecticut. · 

Vital records of Town of v.loodstock show riichard Salisbury of Pomfret, 
Connecticut purchl:.Sed land in 1r!oodstock Feb. 13, 1779 and sold land in 
Woodstock, 1782 and 1794. 

Records Floyd County, K;:., showing th~t Elizabeth \'\falke1· was .second· 
wife of 1:\Tilliam Salisbury anJ that the will of 1-Jilliam was written 
1833, Feb. 3 and recorded March 2, 1871. ~ 

. { 

1rlilliam Salisbury rna·r>ried first ·in Virginia and had two sons, Hiram and 
Milton. He married second in Y.8ntucky, Elizabeth ~Jal}~cr 1812 and thc·y 
had ten (10) children, Morg~n, Lackey, Elizabeth, Robert, Artie, Jemima, 
Anna, Sarar1, one \·Jh,o married a Mr. Smith and .J·reenville, born 18.25. 

Richard Salisbury, the Revolutionary· Patriot, named his only daughter 
Polly, for.his wife Polly Milton. 

William Salisbury named his second son Milton for his mother, Polly. 
Milton. 

. 
The Salisburys came from ,.\ltltshire, England. Elijah Salisbury fought 
in War of 1812. William was born in Connecticut. Married first in 
Virginia, second in Floyd County, Ky. He died in Kentucky. 

Ref. 

Collections New York Historical Society-1914-15, page 93. Roll 11" 
Regiment of Connecticut. 
Statement Keziah Salisbury, daughter-in-law of Richard and wido1r.1 of 
Elijah. She lived to be 106 years of a~e and had lived for years in 
family of applicant. 
Deeds recorded in Pomfret, Conn. Jan. 12, 1776. Deeds recorded Ashford, 
Conn. Jan. 23, 1779. Census 1790 for Woodstock, Windham County, Conn. 
Vital of Woodstoct, Conn •. 
Court records of i1'loyd Co. Ky. Family Bible and Tombstone Epitaphs. 
Ruth S. May Nate No. 221 438. 
Mrs. Mar: P. Synder, Nat. No. 1~08. #111 Clarenclon Ave., Clarenclon, 
Va. 



· 1783 - 1860 

Rev~ w~111a~ Salisbury 1801 - Nancy Elkins Hiram, 1803 Milton 1879 · 
1807-1B79 .!:'oJ.ly Nancy 1r.iilliams 

.,_......_....,.,.,_,....__..__,.......__...,_....,...... ,..............,. ______ -=-=~----::-~--:-::--=-~-------------------
Eliz ab o th 1rJalkcr 

Artie 181.?, ~Taney 1815~ Jcmirna 1817, Lackey 1818, Morgan 1821, Greonvllle 
1825, Robert 1827 and Elizabeth 1830. ----------~-,_,...,.. _________________________________________ _ 
Greenville Salisbury, B,; 1825., M. Rhoda Sizemore, 1845. Alpharetta,. Ky. 
Died 1906 Be 1827, Vied 1910 r 

Children~ 
le William (Bud) M~ Mary Fultz 
2c Lewis (Link) Ma Elizabeth Turner 
3~ Borsa~ {Squid) M4 Priscilla Carroll 
L!-o Rlch3.rd }I~ Julia Preston 
5~ Anna M~ Jo~n Stephens 
6n 3lizabeth {Bets) Mo James Stephons 
7 ,. rJass i.e IvT,, I1organ Mart in 
8.~ I'~~to (~Catb.arine) M? Joo Lykins 
9c J2:.1nos PonJ,cton Mo Chadie Halbert Oct. 27,· 1889 

-----------------------------------------

r., • ... -,. u.n1.1_aron: 

M. Chadic Halbert 10-27-89. 
B. 2-14-74 D. 3-22-1929. 

·:'" }~:3.y Sal!.sbury B-1226-1890 Mo Robert Strain Friend 3-31-1912. 
2- 1:~ayc!o s~~.:s:'Jur~ BelG---27-1892 7 .M. Henry Lewis Mayo, 11-10-1925. 
J,. R1.1::~l1. Sali.sbury Bo l-•10-1895, Mo Curtis 1:J. May .12-3-1918. · 
l1 • r~mc~ Sal~sbu~y B~ 2-10-1897, Mo Marion Lee Mayo 12~30-1922. 
i: Eorbcrt Ge ~alisbury R. 3-9-1899, M. ~velyn Johns 1-3-1922. 
(,,.. r:--:~10~. S2.:.i~Jbury B., 3-4-1901, M. 1r-!aid Cross 12-20-23. 
7~ Bess Sal~sbury Be 8-21-1903, M. Andre~ J. May. 
Ba Kitty Salisbury B. 5-11-1907 M. Harry Sandigo 12-15-1930. 
91) J 1.1.dy :➔·:, Salisbury Bo 9-16-1910, M. Curtis Glark 1-28-29. 

10, Zumcs TTi:liam Salisbury B. 3-22-1913 M. Mario Stephens. 
11~ Jc.cl~ Davidson Salisbury B. 12-3-1917 M. Joan Williams., Divorced, 

M. Marg§lrot Fincel 3-18-4 7. . 
Ivic;.y Salisbury, Bo 12-26-90 M. Robert Strain Friend, 3-30-1912. B. 2-3-91. 

Chi 1 or ,-= n : 
l~ L~ura May, Bo 3-30-1912, Deceased~ 
2o Chadio Judith, Be 9-26-1915. 
3c Maude Minerva B~ 9-1917, Died 3-12-40 
4~ Robert Strain, Jro, B. 10-20-1919., ~icd, 3-12-40. 
5. J9.rn0s Bclvard, Bo 10-7-19210 
b~ ~n~~ Mary, B~ 10-27-1923~ 
7c E·cr10l :Marguerite, B. 2-2-1926. . 
B~ Al Smith, Bo A-22-1928, Died 6-24-1959. 
9~ I(itty Salisour·y, B. 7-20-1932, •_)icd 9-2-1933 • 
. O? Ruth B., 9-3-1935. 

Cl1aGi0 J·udith Friend Mo J0fferson Frod Cocnrano 1-2-1937. 

Cb.ildrcn: 
lr Freddie B-J-1 -1938, Deceased 



2-. Patricia Ann B. 1-1-1942. 
3! ~udith Agnes B. 3-24-1953. 

James Belvard ~~iend~ M. Mary Alice Salisbury 10-19-l919. No ·children~ 

Ethel Marguerite Friend M. Pearl Lloyd Salisbury 7-9-1921. 

Children: 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Robert Lee, B. 8-4-1948. 
Judith Saundra, ·B. 7-7-1949. 
Mildred Ann,.B. u~5-1956. 

TI I 

Al ~roddie B. 11-1957, Dec0ased. 
PGarl Lloyd, Jr., B. 12-17-1960. 

Al Smith Frtend, M. vassie Mae Martin July, 1956. 

One child: 
Brenda Sue, .B. 7-4-1959·. 

Ruth Friend M. Carl Eugene Turner 12-21-1956. 

Children: 

1~ Allan Curtis, B-9-28-1957~ 
2; Anita Kay, B. 6-24-1960·. 

Maude Salisbury, B. 10-27-1892 M. Henry Lewis Mayo, 11-10-1925 

Children: 
1. Henry Lewis, Jr •. 
2.· Ruth Lucille Mayo 
3. · James Salisbury.· 

Henry :r.cwis r,,Jayo, Jr.,- B. ·11-24-1929 M.·Norma Joan Dorton 12-25-51. 

Children: 
1. Katherine Jane, 3. 10-6-53. 
2._ Betty Ann B. 10-9-55 •. -
3. Jean Dorton B. 1-10-62. 

Ruth Lucille Mayo B-10-7-31, M. l~7m •. O. uoobol II, 12-26-51. 

Childre·n: 
1. .Jeborah Kay, B. 11-21-52 •. 
2. Sally Ann, B. 3-3-54. 
3. Wm. O. III. rl. 7-29-58. 

James Salisbury Mayo~. 11-14-33, M. ~loria HicharJs 12-29-56. 

Children: 
1. Ann Ashlo y B •. 11-28-57 
2. Jill Stacy B. 7-27-60 

Ruth Salisbury, B. 1-10-1895, M •. Curtis William May 12-3-1918. 

One Child 
l. Mary Marguerite, B~ . . 

Mary Marguerite May M. Arthur J •. Archor, Jr., Divorced. Second M. Newman 
Sharp 



One Child: 
1. I~ary Lynn 3harp B. 11:...14-1941-. 

Homer Salisbury B. 2-10-1897 M. Marion Loo Mayo, 12-30-1922. 

Children: 
1. Marion Mayo B> 2-11-1925 
2. Mary Charlotte B. ?.-20-1928 

Marion Mayo Salisbury M. Morton McMurray, 10-26-1959. · No Children. 

Mary Charlotte Salisbury M. Frank Thompson, 10-12-1957. 

Children: 
la Marianna Bo 9-24-1958 
2o John Mark Bo 11-26-1960 

Herbert Greenville Salisbury B .• 3-9-1899 M. Evelyn Johns, 1-3-1922 jj• 

Children: 
lo Dr o Herbert G •. Salisbury, Jr .• 
2. Dr~ Robert Johns Salisbury 

3-3-1904 

Dr. Horbert Go Salisbury, B. 4-2-1923, lv1. _,·ancy Elizabeth Johnson · 

Children: 
lo Evelyn Elizabeth B. 1-8-1945 
2o Nancy Conway B. 4-16-1948 
·3" Chadio Johns B. 1-1-1950 
4o Herbert Go .III B. 1-13-1953. 

Dr.· Robert Johns Salisbury B. 4-26-1925, M. Dorothy Prouseur 

Children: 
lo David Paul B. 1-10-52 
2o Claudia Ann B. 10-24-1953 
3o Evelyn ·Johns rl. 2-1-1955 
4o Jane Loe B. 1-13-1958 
5e Claude Thomas Bo 3-3-1956 

Ethel Salisbury, B .• 3-4-1901 M. 1-.. aid Cross 12-?0-23 B. 11-8-1896 

Ono Child: 
lo Ethel Salisbury B. 10-18-24 

. 

Ethel Salisbu.ry Cross M. Astor Meade 12-4-48 _B. 6-8-18 

Children: 
lo Bonnie Jo B. 6-29-49 
2o Sharon Cross B. 6-19-50 
3~ Michael Waid B. 7-22-55 

Kitty Salisbury B. 5-11-1907 M. Harry ~andigc, 12-15-1930. B. 10~11-1901. 

One Child: 
lo Harriot Ann B~ 1-28-1947 

Judy Fe Salisbury., B. 9-16-1910 M. Curtis Clark 1-28-1929. B • .5-16-1909. 



One Chj_ld: 
1. Doris Ann B. 10-4-30 

·Doris Ann Clark B. 10-4-1930 M. Jesse L. (Jack) M. Hyden .6-?9-51 

Children: 
1. Jack Clark B. 8-21-53 
.2. Judy Ann B. 4-18-57 

Bess Salisbu~y B. 8-21-1903 M. Andrew Jackson May, Jr. r 

Children: 
.. 

1. Barbara Jean B. 6-5-1927 
2. James Andrew B. 11-16-1928 . . 

Barbara Jean May B. 6-5-1927 M. Jamos Louis ·Williams 8-2-58. rqo Childre1 

James Andrew May B. 11-16-28 M. Christine Rankin -

Children: 
1. Barbara Suzanne rl. 12-26-1955 
2. Jamie Jackson B. 9-16-1960 

. . 

James v-Jilliam Saltsbury B-3-22-1913 ~1. Anne Marie Stephens B. -4-6-1913 

Children: 
1. James David 
2.. Phillip Edward 
3. Chadie Louise 
4. Judith Lillian 
5.- William Terry 
6.~ Timothy Jack 

James Oavid Salisbury B. 11-6-34 M •.. Betty Lou Hall B. 8-16-32 M. · 3-20-.54 

Chtldrcn: -
1. Rebecca Ann B •. 12-5-1954 
2.~Rhonda GH-il B. 9-5-56 
3; Jami Lynn B. 1-26-60 

Phillip Edward Salisbury B •. 11-24-1935 M. Ada Loe Spradlin 8-3-58 B. 
1-24-1940 

Children: 
1. Phillip Gregory B. 10-1-59 
2. Flocia Ann. 8-16-1961 

Chadic Louise Salisbury M. Thomas Bailey Hardwick 12-13-57 
B._ 7-23-1937 B. 1-21-1937 

Children: 
1. Bret Allen B. 4-21-1959 
2. Thomas Bradford._ B. 1-24-1961 

-. 

Judith Lillian Salisbury B •. 4-19-40 M. Molvin Knight Stewart 2-28-59· 

One Child: 
l. Kathy Luanne B. 8-18-1961 



William Saltsbury B. 7-11-1943 Unmarried 

Timmothy Jack Salisbury B. 1-11-1945 Unmarried. 

Dre Jack Da~idson Salisbury B. 12-3-1917 M. Joan Williams, 0ivorcod 
No children. s~~ond Mo Margaret Fincol 

Children: 
1~ Chadic Ann B. 6-3-1950 
2o Mary Halbert B. 2-2-1957 

The foregoing eight pages was presented to mo by Mrs. Maude 
{Salisbury) Mayo as a record 0f the Green.vllle Salisbury family, and 
is inserted as part of Rcvcrnd William Salis.bury family. 

H. M. S. 




